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Federal M ne Safety and Heal th Revi ew Conm ssi on
O fice of Adm nistrative Law Judges

JI M WALTERS RESCURCES, | NC., Contest of Citation
CONTESTANT
V. Docket No. SE 80-43-R
SECRETARY OF LABCR, No. 3 M ne

M NE SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADM NI STRATI ON ( MSHA) ,

RESPONDENT
SECRETARY OF LABOR Cvil Penalty Proceeding
M NE SAFETY AND HEALTH
ADM NI STRATI ON ( MSHA) , Docket No. SE 80-141
PETI TI ONER A.C. No. 01-00758-03058F

V.
No. 3 M ne
JI M WALTERS RESOQURCES,
RESPONDENT

DECI SI ON

Appear ances: Robert W Pollard, Esq., Birm ngham Al abama, for JimWlters
Resources, Inc.;
Murray A. Battles, Esq., Birm ngham Al abama, for Secretary
of Labor

Bef ore: Judge Janes A. Laurenson
JURI SDI CTI ON AND PROCEDURAL HI STORY

This action was conmenced on Decenber 26, 1979, when Jim
VWAl ters Resources, Inc., (hereinafter JimWlters) filed a notice
of contest of a citation issued on Novenber 23, 1979, under
section 104(a) of the Federal Mne Safety and Health Act of 1977,
30 U.S.C. [814(a) (hereinafter the Act). Upon conpletion of
prehearing requirenents, the contest of citation was heard in
Bi rm ngham Al abama, on July 22, 1980. H E. Ml horn and WIIiam
Pitts testified on behalf of the Secretary of Labor, Mne Safety
and Health Administration (hereinafter MSHA). Frederick Carr,
Jesse E. Cool ey, and Thomas H. Col enan testified on behalf of Jim
Walters. Both parties submtted posthearing briefs. On October
10, 1980, MsHA filed a proposal for assessnent of a civil penalty
based on the citation which is here contested by JimWlters.
Because the two cases involve sinmlar issues of |aw and fact,
pursuant to 29 C F.R [J2700.12, | order the cases consol i dated.
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| SSUE

The issue in this case is whether the citation for violation
of 30 CF.R [75.200 was properly issued.

APPL| CABLE LAW

Section 104(a) of the Act, 30 U S.C. [814(a), provides in
pertinent part as foll ows:

If, upon inspection or investigation, the Secretary or
his authorized representative believes that an operator
of a coal or other mine subject to this Act has
violated this Act, or any nandatory health or safety
standard, rule, order, or regulation pronul gated
pursuant to this Act, he shall, with reasonable
pronmpt ness, issue a citation to the operator. Each
citation shall be in witing and shall describe with
particularity the nature of the violation, including a
reference to the provision of the Act, standard, rule,
regul ation, or order alleged to have been violated. In
addition, the citation shall fix a reasonable tinme for
t he abatenent of the violation. The requirenent for
the issuance of a citation w th reasonabl e pronptness
shall not be a jurisdictional prerequisite to the
enf orcenent of any provision of this Act.

30 C.F.R [75.200 provides:

Each operator shall undertake to carry out on a
continuing basis a programto inprove the roof control
system of each coal mne and the nmeans and neasures to
acconpl i sh such system The roof and ribs of al

active underground roadways, travelways, and worKking

pl aces shall be supported or otherw se controlled
adequately to protect persons fromfalls of the roof or
ribs. A roof control plan and revisions thereof
suitable to the roof conditions and m ning system of
each coal mne and approved by the Secretary shall be
adopted and set out in printed formon or before My
29, 1970. The plan shall show the type of support and
spaci ng approved by the Secretary. Such plan shall be
reviewed periodically, at |east every 6 nonths by the
Secretary, taking into consideration any falls of roof
or ribs or inadequacy of support of roof or ribs. No
person shall proceed beyond the |ast permanent support
unl ess adequate tenporary support is provided or unless
such tenporary support is not required under the
approved roof control plan and the absence of such
support will not pose a hazard to the mners. A copy
of the plan shall be furnished to the Secretary or his
aut hori zed representative and shall be available to the
mners and their representatives.
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STI PULATI ONS

The parties stipulated the foll ow ng:

1. JimWilters is the ower and operator of the No. 3
m ne in question.

2. The No. 3 mine is subject to the Federal M ne
Safety and Health Act of 1977.

3. The Administrative Law Judge has jurisdiction of
this proceedi ng, pursuant to Section 105 of the Act.

4. The Gtation in question and the Term nation were
properly served on JimWalters by a duly authorized
representative of the Secretary and will be adm tted

into evidence as authentic.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

I find that the evidence of record establishes the follow ng
facts:

1. The No. 3 Mne is owned and operated by JimWlters.

2. Inspector H E. Ml horn, who issued the subject
citation, was a duly authorized representative of the Secretary
of Labor.

3. On Novenmber 21, 1979, a fatal roof fall accident
occurred at the No. 3 Mne in the face area of No. 3 entry, No. 6
secti on.

4. At the tine of the accident, the crew had cut
approximately 19 feet inby the | ast permanent support. In order
to extend the line curtain, one tenporary support had been set
approximately 5 feet inby the | ast pernmanent support and
approximately 5 feet fromthe nearest rib.

5. The victimwas attenpting to set a second tenporary
support. He wal ked on the wide side of the first tenporary
support (that is, not between the tenporary support and the
nearest rib) about 5 feet inby the first tenporary support. At
all times he was within 5 feet of the first tenporary support.

6. As he was attenpting to set the second tenporary
support, the victimwas struck and killed by a rock which fel
fromthe roof.

7. Paragraphs 4 and 5 of the JimWlters roof control plan
provi de:

4. \Wen testing roof or installing supports in the
face area, the worknen shall be within 5 feet of a
t enporary or permanent support.
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5. \Were it is necessary to performwork such as extend |ine
curtains or ventilating devices inby the roof bolts or to nake
nmet hane tests inby the roof bolts, a mninumof two tenporary
supports shall be installed. This minimumis applicable if they
are within 5 feet of the face or rib and the work is done between
such supports and the nearest face or rib.

8. MBHA investigated the accident and on Novenber 23, 1980,
Inspector H E. Mel horn issued Gtation No. 237745 whi ch stated:

A fatal roof fall accident occurred in No. 6 Section at
the face of No. 3 Entry and based on evi dence and
testinmony the victimtravel ed from permanent roof
support to a point of approximtely 10 feet inby under
unsupported roof. The approved roof control plan
requi res that no person advance beyond permanent roof
support unless they travel between the rib and
t enporary supports.

DI SCUSSI ON

The issue in this case is whether these facts establish a
violation of JimWlters roof control plan. A violation of the
approved roof control plan is a violation of the mandatory
standard contained in 30 CF. R 075.200. See Zeigler Coa
Conmpany v. Kleppe, 536 F.2d 398 (D.C. Cir. 1976). At hearing,
MSHA conceded that because the victimwas always within 5 feet of
the first tenmporary support, paragraph 4 of the roof control plan
was not violated. MSHA contends that paragraph 5 of the plan
required that the mner travel between the first tenporary
support and the nearest rib when wal ki ng i nby permanent support
to set a second tenporary support in order to extend the line
curtain. MSHA further contends that this part of the plan was
viol ated by the actions of the victimpreceding the accident.
JimWalters contends that miners are not required to travel
between the rib and tenporary support when setting other
tenmporary support; they are only required to stay within 5 feet
of permanent or tenmporary support. JimWlters therefore asserts
that because the victimstayed within 5 feet of the first
tenmporary support, the roof control plan was not viol ated.

The specific issue in this case then is whether paragraph 5
of the roof control plan requires mners to travel between
tenmporary support and the nearest rib when setting other
tenmporary support in order to extend the line curtain. 1| find
that it does not.

Paragraph 5 of the roof control plan is not clearly drafted.
It requires that when such work as extending |ine curtains or
taki ng met hane tests inby permanent support is being done,
certain precautions have to be taken. These precautions are that
at least two tenporary supports nmust be set; the tenporary
supports nmust be within 5 feet of the face or rib; and the work
must be done between the nearest face or rib and the tenporary
supports. Paragraph 5 of the plan does not prescribe how
t empor ary supports
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shoul d be installed. Paragraph 4 of the plan explicitly states
what precautions should be taken when roof supports are to be
installed. That paragraph requires that when roof supports are
being installed, the mner nmust stay within 5 feet of other
tenmporary or permanent support. That is what was done here. |
find that paragraph 4, not paragraph 5 describes what precautions
must be taken when roof supports are being installed and in this
case, those precautions were taken

I am m ndful that this case involves very unfortunate
circunmstances and that the prinmary purpose of the Act is to
insure the health and safety of mners. Nevertheless, an
operator is entitled to know what is required of it and what
conduct constitutes a violation. Here, | have found that the
pl ain wording of the roof control plan did not proscribe the
conduct cited. The operator's enployees testified that they
never interpreted the plan to require what MSHA asserted it
required. The MSHA inspector testified that he had previously
seen mners travel on the w de side of tenmporary supports to set
ot her tenporary supports and had not cited the operator nor
war ned the operator that the conduct was in violation of the
plan. NMSHA in approving JimWlters plan had the opportunity to
require in plain |language what it is attenpting to require here
and it may require it in the future, but it has not done so. |
find that the facts of this case do not establish a violation of
JimWalters roof control plan. Therefore, no violation of the
Act or mandatory standard has been proven.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

1. This Administrative Law Judge has jurisdiction over this
proceedi ng pursuant to section 105 of the Act.

2. The evidence of record fails to establish a violation of
t he approved roof control plan pursuant to 30 C.F. R 0O75.200.

3. On Novenber 23, 1980, Citation No. 237745 was inproperly
i ssued under section 104(a) of the Act; Citation No. 237745 is
vacated; and JimWlters' contest of citation is granted.

4. Because Citation No. 237745 was inproperly issued, the
proposal for a civil penalty based on the citation is dism ssed.

CORDER

WHEREFORE I T | S ORDERED that the contest of Citation No.
237745 is GRANTED and said citation i s VACATED

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED t hat the proposal for a civil penalty
based on Citation No. 237745 is DI SM SSED

James A. Laurenson, Judge



